

i>? SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4297 OF 2007

Dharamvir & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors.
OFFICE REPORT

...Respondents

The matter above mentioned with office report dt. 1.10.2012 was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 3.10.2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

It is reported that fresh vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of the appellant along with an application to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No.7. NOC from the previous counsel is not seen. Petitioner to cure the defects if any. Respondent Nos. 8(1) and (2) are granted four weeks time for filing counter affidavit.

List the matter on 30.11.2012.

It is submitted that Mr. Nikhilesh Ramachandran, Advocate has filed Interlocutory Application for bringing on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No.7 but the same was found to be defective for the reason that Advocate has not given death certificate. Counsel for the Appellants was asked vide this Registry's letter dated 6th November, 2012 and subsequent reminders dated 18.2.2013 and 10.4.2013 but Counsel for the Appellants has not done the needful till date. With the result Application for the substitution could not be processed further.

It is further submitted that Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate for the Respondent Nos. 8(1) and 8(2) has not filed Counter Affidavit so far.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for orders with this Office Report.

Dated this the 20th day of May, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Nikhilesh Ramachandran, Advocate
2. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate
3. Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ad4