

SECTION IV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. _____

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased
Respondent No. 7 namely Durgi)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 _____

(Application for deletion of name of Respondent No. 8(ii), namely Raju)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4297 OF 2007

Dharamvir & Ors.

..Appellants

VERSUS

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned with office report dated 22.05.2015 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 19th August, 2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Two weeks' times is granted to the
petitioners to take necessary steps as per
Office Report."**

It is submitted that Mr. Nikhilesh Ramachandran, Advocate has not filed death certificate of deceased respondent No. 7 till date. Hence, application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased respondent No. 7 is still defective.

It is further submitted that Counsel had on 04.09.2013 filed a letter stating therein that inspite of best efforts, he could not trace out the death certificate. However, Counsel has given the date of death i.e. 03.05.2012 of the said Respondent No. 7 and has requested to post the matter before the Chamber Judge at his risk. Copy of the letter dated 04.09.2013 is enclosed herewith.

It is also submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has on 03.09.2015 filed an application for deletion of name of Respondent No. 8(ii), namely Raju, from the array of the parties. The application has been registered as I.A. No. 8 of 2015.

..2/-

..2..

The office report on default alongwith application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this office report.

Dated this the 18th day of September, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandra, Advocate
39, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, New Delhi.
2. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate
15, Lawyers Chamber, SCI
3. Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate
129, Lawyers Chamber, SCI, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

suantak/c-2