

**SECTION IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8**

(Application for deletion of name of Respondent No. 8(ii), namely Raju)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased  
Respondent No. 7 namely Durgi filed on 1.10.2012)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LRs. of deceased  
Respondent No. 7 namely Durgi @ Dharampal)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 10**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution Application in  
respect of deceased Respondent No. 7 namely Durgi @ Dharampal)

IN

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4297 OF 2007**

Dharamvir & Ors.

..Appellants

**VERSUS**

State of Haryana & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The unregistered Application in Appeal above mentioned with office report dated 18.09.2015 were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 28<sup>th</sup> October, 2015, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Inspite of number of opportunities,  
learned counsel for appellants has not  
produced death certificate of deceased  
respondent No. 7.

As a last chance, six weeks' time is  
granted to learned counsel for appellants to  
file death certificate of deceased  
respondent No. 7."

It is submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has on 03.09.2015 filed an application for deletion of name of Respondent No. 8(ii), namely Raju, from the array of the parties. The application has been registered as I.A. No. 8 of 2015.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has on 03.12.2015 filed fresh application for substitution to bring on record the LR.s of deceased Respondent No. 7 namely Durgi @ Dharampal alongwith application for condonation of delay which is barred by time by 123 days . Counsel has filed death certificate which is in the name of Dharampal but in the Cause Title name has been given as Durgi. However,Counsel has given an affidavit in support of death certificate stating therein that Durgi @Dharampal is same person. The Applications have been registered as I.A. Nos. 9 and 10 of 2015 respectively.

It is also submitted that Counsel for the Appellants has filed a letter dated 16.12.2015 requesting therein to allow the Counsel to withdraw the previous Application filed by him on 01.10.2012.

The Applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders with this office report.

Dated this the 2<sup>nd</sup> day of January, 2016.

**Sd/-**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandra, Advocate  
39, Lawyers Chambers, SCI, New Delhi.
2. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate  
15, Lawyers Chamber, SCI
3. Mr. Rajinder Mathur, Advocate  
129, Lawyers Chamber, SCI, New Delhi.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**